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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 145

AN ACTto repeal 224.70, 224.71 (1r) (b) and 224.72 (5) (b)t@renumber and amend 224.71 (1r) (a), 224.71
(2),224.72 (4) (intro.), 224.72 (4) (a), 224.72 (4) (b), 224.72 (4) (c) and 224.72 (5) tbarhend subchapter Il

(title) of chapter 224 [precedes 224.70], 224.71 (3) (a) 3., 224.72 (title), 224.72 (1m), 224.72 (2) (intro.), 224.72 (2)
(b), 224.72 (3), 224.72 (5) (a), 224.73, 224.74 (title), 224.74 (2) (a), 224.74 (2) (b), 224.75 (title), 224.75 (1) (title),
224.75(1) (a), 224.75 (1}b) (intro.), 224.75 (1) (c) (intro.), 224.75 (2), 224.75 (3), 224.75 (4), 224.75 (5), 224.76,
224.77(title), 224.77 (1) (intro.), 224.77 (1) (a), 224.77 (1) (e), 224.77 (1) (f), 224.77 (1) (h), 224.77 (1) (i), 224.77
(1) (k), 224.77 (1) (L), 224.77 (1) (0), 224.77 (2), 224.77 (3), 224.77 (4), 224.77 (5) (a), 224.78, 224.80 (2) (intro.),
224.81,224.82, 422.501 (4p) 8., 708.10 (1) (c) and 943.62 (21nw)repeal and recreate 224.72 (7), 224.72 (8) and
224.74(1); andto create 224.71 (1b), 224.71 (1c), 224.71 (3) (b) 6., 224.71 (5), 224.72 (4) (a) 1. a. to d., 224.72 (4)

(2)3.,224.72 (4) (d), 224.72 (4m), 224.72 (4n), 224.72 (4r), 224.75 (1) (d), 224.77 (1) (r), 224.77 (Lm)322W.77
and224.77 (6) of the statuta®lating to: registration requirements for loan originators, mortgage bankers and mort
gagebrokers, providing an exemption from egmcy rule procedures, granting rule—-making authority and provid
ing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (b) Has regular hours of operation.
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: (c) Is accessible to the public.
(d) Serves as anfigfe for the transaction of business.
(e) Is stafed by an individual registered under this
subchaptewho is an employef the mortgage banker or

SecTioN 1. Subchapter 11 (title) of chapter 22dre-
cedes224.70] of the statutes is amended to read:
CHAPTER 224

SUBCHAPTER II mortgagebroker and is not shared with another business.
MORTGAGE BANKERS, LOAN (f) Is separate from thefafes of other entities.
ORIGINATORS AND-LOAN-SOLICITORS (9) Contains the books and records of the mortgage
MORTGAGE BROKERS bankeror mortgage brokeor copies of the books and re
SECTION 2. 224.70 of the statutes is repealed. cords,unless themortgage banker or mortgage broker
SECTION 3. 224.71(1b) of the statutes is created to hasagreed to furniskopies of its books and records, as
read: soon as practicable, upon the request of the division.
224.71(1b) “Bona fide ofice” of a mortgage banker SecTION 4. 224.71(1c) of the statutes is created to
or mortgage broker means arficd that meets all of the  read:
following conditions: 224.71(1c) “Division” means the division of bank
(a) Is located in this state. ing.

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTiON 5. 224.71 (1r) (a) of the statutes is rerum
bered224.71 (1r) and amended to read:

224.71(1r) “Loan originator” means a person who
is-notexcluded-by pafb)-and-whoon behalf of anort
gagebanker_or mortgage brokdinds a loan or negati
atesa land contract, loan or commitment for a loan.

SECTION 6. 224.71 (1r) (b)f the statutes, asfa€ted
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is repealed.

SeCTION 7. 224.71(2) of the statutes, asfafted by
1997 WisconsinAct 27, is renumbered 224.71 (4), and
224.71 (4) (a) and (b) (intro.), as renumbered, are
amendedo read:

224.71(4) (a) “Loan-solicitor"*Mortgagebroker”
meansa person who is not excluded by.ga) and who,
on behalf of a loan applicant or an investor andcfom
mission,money or other thing of value, finds a loan or ne
gotiatesa land contractpan or commitment for a loan or
engagesn table funding

(b) (intro.) “Loan-solicitor"“Mortgage broker'does
notinclude any of the following:

SectioNn 8. 224.71 (3) (a) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

224.71(3) (a) 3. Services loans or land contracts or
providesescrow services;,for-anotherperson-and for
commissionmoney-or-otherthing-of value

SecTioN 9. 224.71 (3) (b) 6. of the statutexcigated
to read:

224.71(3) (b) 6. A person who originates, sells, or
servicedoans only with the persambwn funds fothe
person’sown investment and the person loaiginated,
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224.72(2) APPLYING FOR REGISTRATION. (intro.) A
persondesiring toact as a mortgage bankiean origina
tor ordoan-solicitormortgage brokeshall apply for a cer
tificate of registration to the-departmedivision on
forms prescribed by the-departmativision and shall
paythe fee specified in rules promulgataaer sub. (8)
(a). An application shall satisfy all of the following:

SecTioN 14.224.72 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

224.72(2) (b) Identity of partnermember or officer
If the applicant is a partnership, limited liability company
or corporation, the application shall identify egautney
memberor oficer who will use the title “mortgage bank
er”, “loan originator” or-loan-selicitor*mortgagebro-
ker”.

SecTioN 15. 224.72 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

224.72 (3) ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENT FOR LOAN
ORIGINATORAPPLICANT. In addition to the requirements of
sub.(2), an applicant for registration asoan originator
shallinclude in the applicatiothe name of the mortgage
bankeror mortgage brokewho will employ the loan
originator.

SecTioN 16. 224.72 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is re
numbered 224.72 (4) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:
224.72(4) (a) (title) With a bona fide office(intro.)

In addition tothe requirements of sub. (2), an applicant
for registration as a mortgage bankdro maintains a
bonafide office shall do_at leasine of the following:

SecTiON 17. 224.72(4) (a) of the statutes is renum

soldor serviced no more than 4 loans during the previousbered224.72 (4) (a) 1. (intro.) and amended to read:

12 months.

SectioN 10. 224.71(5) of the statutes is created to
read:

224.71(5) “Table funding” meana transaction in
which a person conducts a loan closing in the pesson’
namewith funds provided by a 3rd party and fherson
assignghe loan to the 3rd party within 24 hours of the
loanclosing.

SecTIoN 11. 224.72 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

224.72 (title) Registration of mortgagebankers,
loan originators and lean-solicitors mortgage bro-
kers.

SecTioN 12. 224.72 (1m) of the statutesamended
to read:

224.72(1m) REGISTRATIONREQUIRED. A persormay
notact as a mortgage bankkran originator orlean-so
licitor mortgage brokewuse the title “mortgage banker”,
“loan originator” or-“loan-solicitor™mortgagebroker”,
or advertise ootherwise portray himself or herself as a
mortgage banketoan originator ordoan-selicitanort
gage brokerunless the person has been issueertfi-
cate of registration from the-departmditision

SectTioN 13. 224.72 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

224.72(4) (a) 1. ‘Approval by federal agency (in-
tro.) Submit evidence which shows, to the-department’
division’s satisfaction,that the federal-department of

housingand-urban-development-hase ormore of the
following haveapproved the applicant as a mortgagee.

SecTIoN 18. 224.72 (4) (a) 1. a. to d. of the statutes
are created to read:

224.72(4) (a) 1.a. The federal department of housing
andurban development.

b. The Federal National Mortgage Association.

c. The Government National Mortgage Association.

d. The Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation.

SecTioN 19.224.72 (4) (a) 3. of thstatutes is created
to read:

224.72(4) (a) 3. ‘Other bond or guarante€rile a
personabondor 3rd-party guarantee in the amount of
$25,000in a form acceptable to the division and secured
by one of the following forms of security:

a. A certificate of deposit.

b. A debt security acceptable to the division.

c. Anirrevocable bank letter of credit issued by-a fi
nancialinstitution that is authorized to do business in this
stateor that is federally chartered.

SecTioN 20. 224.72(4) (b) of the statutes is renum
bered224.72 (4) (a) 2. and amended to read:
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224.72(4) (a) 2. ‘'File a bond.” File with the-depart
mentadivision a commercial suretyond which is in the
amountof $25,000, is-furnishedsuedby a_suretycom
pany authorized to do business tinis state-and-is-ap
provedby-the-departmensecures the applicasfaithful
performancef all duties and obligations of a mortgage
banker,is payable to the division for the benefitpsr
sonsto whom thanortgage banker provided services as
amortgage bankeis issued on a form that is acceptable
to the division and providetbat the bond may not beter
minated without at least 30 days’ written notice to the di
vision.

SecTION 21. 224.72(4) (c) of the statutes is renum
bered224.72 (4) (a) 4. and amended to read:

224.72(4) (a) 4. ‘Minimum net worth.” Submit evi
dencethat establishes, to the-departmedivision’s sat
isfaction,a minimumnet worth of $25,000 and a ware
houseline of credit of not less than $250,000 or a
minimum net worth of $100,000. Evidence of net worth

shallinclude the submission of a balance sheet that is ac

companiedy a written statement by an independent cer
tified public accountant attesting that he or she has re
viewed thebalancesheet in accordance with generally
acceptediccounting principles.

SeCTION 22. 224.72 (4) (d)of the statutes is created
toread:

224.72(4) (d) Without a bona fide officeln addition
to the requirements of sub. (2), an applicantégfistra

tion as a mortgage banker who does not maintain a bona

fide office shall do all of the following:

1. ‘File abond.” File with the division a commercial
suretybond that is in the amount of $300,000issued
by a surety company authorized to do busineghis
state,secures the applicastfaithful performance of all
dutiesand obligations of a mortgage bankerpayable
to the division for the benefit of persons to whom the

mortgagebanker provided services as a mortgage banker

is issued on a form that &cceptable to the division and
providesthat the bond may not be terminated without at
least30 days’ written notice to the division.

2. ‘Minimum net worth.” Submit evidence that esta
blishes,to the division$ satisfaction, a minimum net
worth of $250,000. Evidence of net worth shall include
the submission of a balance sheet that is accompéagied
awritten statement by an independent certified public ac
countanfattesting thahe or she has reviewed the balance
sheetin accordance with generally accepsatounting
principles.

SecTION 23. 224.72 (4m) of the statutes is credied
read:

224.72(4m) ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENT FOR MORT-
GAGE BROKERAPPLICANT. (a) With a bona fide office.In
additionto the requirements of sub. (2), an applicant for

_3_

1. ‘File a bond.” File with the division a commercial
surety bond that is ithe amount of $10,000, is issued by
asurety company authorized to do busiriagbis state,
secures the applicastfaithful performance of all duties
andobligations of a mortgage brokes payable to the di
vision for the benefit opersons to whom the mortgage
brokerprovided services asmortgage brokeis issued
ona form that is acceptable to the division and provides
thatthe bond may not be terminated withatiteast 30
days’written notice to the division.

2. ‘Other bond or guaranteeFile a personal bonor
3rd—partyguarantee in the amouat $10,000 in a form
acceptableo the division and secured by one of the fol
lowing forms of security:

a. A certificate of deposit.

b. A debt security acceptable to the division.

c. Anirrevocable bank letter of credit issued by-a fi
nancialinstitution that is authorized to do business in this
stateor that is federally chartered.

3. ‘Minimum net worth.” Submit evidence that esta
blishes,to the division$ satisfaction, a minimum net
worth of $100,000. Evidence of net worth shall include
the submission of a balance sheet that is accompégied
awritten statement by an independent certified public ac
countantattesting thahe or she has reviewed the balance
sheetin accordance with generally accepsaatounting
principles.

(b) Without a bona fideffice. In addition to the re
quirementof sub. (2), an applicant for registration as a
mortgagebroker who does not maintain a bona fidecef
shalldo all of the following:

1. ‘File a bond.” File with the division a commercial
suretybond that is in the amount of $120,000issued
by a surety company authorized to do busineghim
state,secures the applicastfaithful performance of all
dutiesand obligation®f a mortgage brokgis payable to
thedivision for the benefit of persons to whom thert
gagebroker provided services as a mortgage brakes
suedon a form that is acceptable to the division and pro
videsthat the bond may not be terminated without at least
30 days’ written notice to the division.

2. ‘Minimum net worth.” Submit evidence that esta
blishes,to the divisions satisfaction, a minimum net
worth of $250,000. Evidence of net worth shall include
the submission of a balance sheet that is accompégied
awritten statement by an independent certified public ac
countantattesting thahe or she has reviewed the balance
sheetin accordance with generally accepsatounting
principles.

SECTION 24. 224.72 (4n) of the statutéscreated to
read:

224.72(4n) SECURITY HELD BY THE DIVISION; RE-

registrationas a mortgage broker who maintains a bona LEase. The division or its agent shall hold security filed

fide office shall do at least one of the following:

undersubs. (4) (a) 3. and (4m) (a) 2. The security shall
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remainin effect, and the division may not release it, until
all of the following conditions are met:

(a) A period of 180 days has elapsed sideast one
of the following:

1. The date on which the mortgage banker or mort

gagebroker gives notice to the division that the mortgage

bankeror mortgage broker is no longer acting asat
gagebanker or mortgage broker

2. The date on which the mortgagenkets or mort
gagebrokers registration expires or is revoked.

(b) The division determines that the mortgageker
or mortgage broker is no longer in business.

(c) The division determines that all claims of persons
to whom the mortgage banker or mortgage broket pro

vided services as a mortgage banker or mortgage broker

havebeen satisfied.

SecTION 25. 224.72 (4r) othe statutes is created to
read:

224.72(4r) INSUFFICIENTSECURITY;DIVISION ORDER;
SUSPENSIONDFREGISTRATION. If the division finds that the
suretybond, security or insurance policy filed by a mort
gagebanker or mortgage broker has been cancelled with
outthe required notice to the division, the division may
summarilysuspend the mortgage barikeor mortgage
broker’sregistration.

SecTION 26. 224.72 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

224.72(5) (a) (title)Loan originator-and-loan-soliei
tor. Upon receiving a propertyompleted application for
registrationas a loan originator-or-loan-solicitand the
feespecified in rules promulgated undeib. (8)(a)the
departmenshall division mayissue to the applicant a
certificateof registration as a loan originater-orloan so

SecTioN 27. 224.72 (5)(b) 1. of the statutes, as af
fectedby 1997 Wsconsin Acts 2And35, is renumbered
224.72(5) (b) and amended to read:

224.72(5) (b) (title) Mortgage banker and mortgage
broker Upon receiving a properly completegplication
for registration as a mortgage banker or a mortgpage
ker, the fee specified in rules promulgated ursids. (8)

{b) and satisfactory evidence of compliance with-sub.
subs.(4) and (4m)the-department-shallvision mayis-
sueto the applicant-a-temporacgrtificate of registration

asa mortgage bankeA-temporany certificate-of registra
tion-is-valid for 6-months-after the-date-of-issuarce

mortgagebroker
SeCTION 28. 224.72 (5) (b) 2. of the statutes is re
pealed.

SecTION 29. 224.72 (7) of the statutess afected by
1997Wisconsin Act27, is repealed and recreated to read:
224.72(7) RENEWAL OF REGISTRATION. (a) A loan

originator,mortgage broker or mortgaganker shall re
newa certificate of registration by submitting to the divi
siona renewal applicatioand the renewal fee specified
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in rules promulgated under sub. (8) on or before the re
newaldate specified in rules promulgated under 8.

(b) An applicant for renewal of a certificaterefjis
trationas a mortgagbanker shall, as part of the applica
tion, do the following:

1. For a mortgage banker who maintains a bona fide
office, refile a bond that satisfies sub. (4) (a) 2. oor3.
resubmitevidence that satisfies sub. (4) (a) 1. or 4.

2. For a mortgage banker who does not maintain a
bonafide office, refile a bond that satisfies sub. (4) (d) 1.
andresubmit evidence that satisfies sub. (4) (d) 2.

(c) An applicant for renewal of a certificaterefis
trationasa mortgage broker shall, as part of the applica
tion, do the following:

1. For a mortgage broker who maintains a bona fide
office, refile a bond that satisfies sub. (4m) (a) 1. or 2. or
resubmitevidence that satisfies sub. (4m) (a) 3.

2. For a mortgage broker who does not maintain a
bonafide ofiice, refile a bond that satisfies sub. (4m) (b)
1. and resubmit evidence that satisfies sub. (4m) (b) 2.

SecTioN 30. 224.72 (8) of the statutes is repealed and
recreatedo read:

224.72(8) REGISTRATIONPERIOD;FEES. The division
shallpromulgate rules establishing the registration-peri
od and the registration fees for loan originators, mortgage
bankersand mortgage brokers.

SecTioN 31. 224.73 of the statutds amended to
read:

224.73(title) Relationship between loan origina
tor and either amortgage banker_or a mortgage bo-
ker. (1) RESPONSIBILITYFORLOAN ORIGINATOR. A mort
gage banker or a mortgage broleeresponsibléor, and
shallsupervise the acts of, a loan originator wégisters
under s. 224.72 (3) as an employe of the mortgage banker
or mortgage brokerA mortgage banker or mortgage bro
ker is also responsible foand shall supervise the acts of,
aloan originator or any other person who otherwise acts
on behalf of the mortgageanker or the mortgage broker

(2) RESTRICTIONON LOAN ORIGINATOR. If the-depart
mentdivision suspendsr revokes a mortgage banker
or a mortgage brokircertificate of registration, an
originatormay notact on behalf of that mortgage banker
or mortgage brokeduring the period of suspension or re
vocation.

(3) TRANSFERBY LOAN ORIGINATOR. A registered loan
originatormay at any time applyn forms prescribed and
providedby the-departmenmtivision, to transfeemploy
mentto another registered mortgage banker or mortgage

broker The-fee fortransferis specified-unders.-224.72
(8)(d)-and-is-payable- whehe loan-originator files-the
applicationdivision shall promulgate rulesstablishing
afee for a transfer application under this subsection

SeEcCTION 32. 224.74 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:
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224.74 (title) Department’s Division’s review of under oath any of the members,fiors, directors,

the operations of a-loansolicitor, loan originator, agentsemployes or customers of the mortgageker
mortgage broker or mortgage banker loanoriginator orloan-selicitomortgage brokerThe-de

SecTioN 33. 224.74 (1) of the statutes is repealed and partmentdivision may require anortgage banketoan
recreatedo read: originatoror loan-selicitormortgage brokewho is ex

224.74(1) ANNUAL REPORTSAUDITS. (&) Annual e- aminedunder thigparagraph to pay to the-departmeint
port. Except as provided in pgb), each yeaon a date  vision a reasonabliee for the costs of conducting the ex
specifiedby the division and in a form required by tlie amination. i this
vision,amortgage banker or mortgage broker shalt sub ag
mit to the division an annuagport relating to the mort

amount of

gagebankets or mortgage brokisroperations during its SecTion 35.224.74 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
mostrecently completed fiscal year to read:
(b) Audit requirement. Each yearno later than 6 224.74(2) (b) Confidentiality. Examination reports

monthsfollowing the end of its most recently completed andcorrespondence regarding tieports are confiden
fiscal year a mortgage banker or mortgage broker that tial, except that the secretadjvision may release ex
qualifiedfor registration under s. 224.72 (4) (a) 4. or (d) amination reports and correspondence donnection

or (4m) (a) 3. or (b), shall submit a copy ofardit of the ity 5 disciplinary proceeding conducted by the depart
mortgagebankers or mortgage brokes operations dur - mentdivision, a liquidationproceeding or a criminal in
ing that fiscal year An audit under this paragraph shall vestigationor proceeding.

be conducted by an independent certified puaticoun SECTION 36. 224.75 (title) of the statutes is amended
tantin accordance with generally accepted auditing stan ; (oo-

dards. The financial statements in the audit report shall 224'_75 (title) Record—keeping equirements for

be prgpare'd ilj accordance wigienerally accepted ac mortgage bankers and-} licitorsmortaage bro-
countingprinciples. Kers morigage bio-

ma(cr)e A:ilttfhg?;erﬁger? gy;hsagg’;‘:%oonlhg (jalvl::?(l)iner SecTion 37. 224.75 (1) (title) of the statutes is
yrequ gag 9ag amendedo read:

obtain :’:m aUd't. of the mor.tg.a_ge banieor mortggge 224.75(1) (title) REQUIREDRECORDS;LOAN APPLICA-
broker’soperations if the division hasason to believe
TION OR SERVICING DOCUMENTS.

that the mortgage banker or mortgage broker may not .

havesuficient financial resources to meet its obligations o reSZZTION 38.224.75 (1) (2) of the statutes is amended

to its clients or investors or to othpersons directly af '

fectedby the activitiexonducted by the mortgage banker 224'75(1.) _(a) Fee tECO'd sg Stim'?] rr|1|ortgta%?_ b;nkder

or mortgage broker under the certificate of registration or lean rmortgage brokesnall establisranc
maintaina record system which shows all fees which a

grantedby the division. If the division requests an audit bank brokehaoed
underthis paragraph, the mortgage banker or mortgagemortgag anker or mortgage brokehaged a morigage

broker shall havethe audit completed no later than 90 '0an applicantandr a mortgagorThe record shall show
daysafter the date of the divisiztequest. The mert ~ theapplication or disposition of those fees. .
gagebanker or mortgage broker shall submit the augditre ~ SECTION 39. 224.75 (1) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
portto the division no later than 5 days after the date on@mended to read: o _
whichthe audit is completed. An audit under this para  224.75(1) (b) Loanapplication ecod system.(in-
graph shall beconducted by an independent certified {r0-) A mortgage banker orloan-solicitmorigage bro
public accountant in accordance with generally acceptedker shallestablish and maintain a record system contain
auditingstandards. The financial statements in the auditing all of the following informatiorfor each mortgage
reportshall be prepared in accordance with generatly ac l0anapplication:

ceptedaccounting principles. SecTioN 40. 224.75 (1) (c) (intro.) of the statutes is
SECTION 34. 224.74 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended amended to read:
to read: 224.75(1) (c) Loan application documentgintro.)

224.74(2) (a) Conduct ofexamination and para- A mortgage banker or-loan-solicitarortgagebroker
tion of report. The-departmentivision mayat any time, shallmaintain for each mortgage loan application all of
onits own motion or upon complaint, examine the books thefollowing documents, if used by the mortgage banker
of account, records, condition andiaafs of a mortgage  or lean-selicitormortgage brokein connection with the
banker,oan originator orlean-solicitanortgage broker ~ mortgagdoan application file:

registeredunder thissubchapter The-departmerdivi- SecTioN 41. 224.75 (1) (d)of the statutes is created
sionshall prepare eeport of each examination conducted to read:
underthis section. As padf the examination or prepara 224.75(1) (d) Loan servicing ecods and docu

tion of the report, the-departmatizision may examine ~ ments. A mortgage banker shall maintain for each mort
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gageloan serviced by the mortgage banker a copy of
a record of all correspondence relating to the loan.
SecTION 42. 224.75 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:
224.75(2) PERIOD OF RECORDRETENTION. A mort
gagebankeror-loan-solicitomortgage brokeshall keep
for at least 28nonths copies of all deposit receipts,-can
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SecTION 45. 224.75 (5) of the statutes is amentized
read:

224.75(5) ACCOUNTING PRACTICES. A mortgage
bankeror leanselicitor mortgage brokeshall maintain
its books and records in accordance with generally ac
ceptedaccounting principles.

SeEcTION 46. 224.76 of the statuteés amended to

celedchecks, trust account records, the records which aread:

mortgagebanker orloan-selicitanortgage brokemain
tainsunder sub. (1) (c) or (hnd other relevardocu

224.76 (title) Mortgage banker, loan originator
and loan-solicitor mortgage broker trust accounts. A

mentsor correspondence received or prepared by themortgagebankerloan originator or-loan-selicitanort

mortgagebanker or-loan-selicitomortgage brokem
connectiorwith a loan or loan applicatiorThe retention
periodbegins on the date the loan is closedfdne loan

is not closed, thelate of loan application. If the loan is
servicedby a mortgagéanker the retention period com
mencen the date that the loan is paid in fdlhe mort
gagebanker orloan-selicitanortgage brokeshall make
therecords available for inspection and copying by the
departmendtivision. If the records are not kept within
this state, the mortgage banker-orloan-soligitortgage
broker shall, upon request of the-departmdivision,
promptly send exact and complete copies of requested
cordsto the-departmertivision.

SecTioN 43. 224.75 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

224.75(3) CONTENTSOF CREDIT AND APPRAISAL RE-
PORTS. (a) Creditreport. If a mortgage banker orloan
solicitor mortgage brokerhages a loan applicant a sepa
ratefee for a credit report, the credit report slealhsist,
ata minimum, of a written statement indicating tfzene
of the credit reporting agency which investigatad
credithistory of the applicant.

(b) Appraisal eport. If a mortgage bankar-loan-se
licitor mortgagebrokerchages a loan applicant a sepa
ratefee foran appraisal report, the appraisal report shall
consist,at a minimum, of a written statementlicating
the appraiseis opinion of the value of the property-ap

gagebrokershall deposit in one or more trust accounts all
fundsother than nonrefundable fees which it receives on
behalfof any person, pending disbursement of the funds
in accordance with instructiofi®m the person on whose
behalfthe funds are deposited. A mortgage banker or
loansolicitor-maymortgage broker shathaintain trust
accountsn a bank, savings bank, savings and loan-asso
ciationor creditunion which is authorized to do business
in this state or-which-is-federally chartenetiose ac
countsare insured by the Fedef2éposit Insurance Cor
porationor the National Credit Union Administration
The mortgage banker or-loan-solicitorortgagebroker
shallnotify the-departmerdivision of the location ofts
trustaccounts-and-shadluthorize the department to-ex
amineand-audit-any trustccount as-the- department-eon
sidersitnecessary

SECTION 47. 224.77 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

224.77 (title) Discipline of mortgage bankers, loan
originators and lean-solicitorsmortgage brokers.

SecTiON 48. 224.77 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

224.77(1) PrROHIBITED CONDUCT. (intro.) The-de
partmentdivision may deny an application submitted to
it under s. 224.72r mayrevoke, suspend or limit the
certificateof registration of a mortgadmnkey loan orig

praisedfor mortgage loan purposes, the basis for that Inator or loan-solicitormortgage brokeror mayreprk
o or-loan-solicit
opinionand the name of the person who conducted theMandamortgage banketoan originator or

appraisal._If requested by a loan applicant, a mortgageMortgagebroker if it finds that the mortgage bankéan

bankeror mortgage broker shall provide the loan appli
cant with a copy of any written appraisaport held by
the mortgage banker or mortgage brqokethe loan ap
plicantpaid a fee for the report and the report relades

residentiakeal estate that the loan applicant owns or has

agreedo purchase.

SECTION 44. 224.75 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

224.75(4) ReSPONSIBILITY FORFORMS. A mortgage
bankeror loan-solicitormortgage brokeis responsible

originator orloan-solicitomortgagebrokerdid any of the
following:

SecTION 49. 224.77 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

224.77(1) (a) Made a material misstatemanan ap
plicationfor registrationor in information furnished to
the departmentlivision.

SecTIioN 50. 224.77 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

224.77(1) (e) Acted for morghan one party in a

for the preparation and correctness of all entries on forms transactiorwithout the knowledge and consent of all-par

documentsand recordsvhich are under the mortgage
banker’'sor loan-selicitois mortgage brokeés control
andwhich are not dependent arformation provided by
theloan applicant or a 3rd party

tieson whose behalf the mortgage banl@an originator
or loan-solicitormortgage brokeis acting.

SecTioN 51. 224.77 (1) (f) of the statutesasnended
to read:
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224.77(1) () Accepted a commission, money or-oth
erthing of value for performing an act as a loan originator
unlessthe payment is frora mortgage banker or mert
gagebrokerwho is registered under s. 224.72 (3) as em
ploying the loan originator

SecTioN 52. 224.77 (1) (h) of the statutes is amended
to read:

224.77(1) (h) Failed, within a reasonable time, te ac
countfor or remit any moneys coming into the mortgage
banker’s,loan originators orloan-selicitotsmortgage
broker’'spossession which belong to another person.

SecTION 53. 224.77 (1) (i) of the statutesasnended
to read:

224.77(1) () Demonstrated a lack of competency to
actas amortgage bankeloan originator orloan-selicitor
mortgagebrokerin a way which safeguards theerests
of the public.

SecTioN 54. 224.77 (1) (k) of the statutes is amended
to read:

224.77(1) (k) Violated any provision of this sub
chapterch. 138 or any federal or state statute, rule or reg
ulation which relates to practice as a mortgage banker
loanoriginator or-lean-selicitomortgage broker

SecTioN 55.224.77 (1) (L) of the statutes is amended
to read:

224.77(1) (L) Engagedn conduct which violates a
standardf professional behavior which, throuptofes

sionalexperience, has become established for mortgage

bankersjoan originators orleasolicitorsmortgage bro
kers

SecTION 56. 224.77 (1) (o) of the statutes is amended
to read:

224.77(1) (o) Inthe course of practice as a mortgage
bankeroan originator or-loan-solicitanortgagebroker

exceptin relation to housing designed to meet the needs

of elderly individuals, treated a person unequally solely
becausef sex, race, colphandicap, sexual orientation,
asdefined in s. 11.32 (13m), religion, national origin,
ageor ancestrythe persors lawful source of income, or
the sex or marital status of the person maintainéng
household.

SecTioN 57. 224.77(1) (r) of the statutes is created
to read:

224.77(1) (r) Failed to notify the division thahe
mortgagebankets or mortgage brok&s net worth fell
belowthe minimum amount required under s. 2244)2
(&) 4. or (d) 2. or (4m) (a) 3. or (b) 2., if the mortgage
bankeror mortgage broker had qualified for registration
unders. 224.72 (4) (a) 4. or (d) or (4m) (a) 3. or (b).

SecTioN 58. 224.77 (1m) of the statutes is credied
read:

224.77(1m) ADMINISTRATIVE FORFEITUREAND HEAR-

_7_

(b) A person maygontest an assessment of forfeiture
underpar (a) by sending, within 10 days after recaipt
notice of the assessment under. (&, a written request
for hearing under s. 227.44 to the division of hearings and
appealgreated under s. 15.103 (The administrator of
the division of hearings and appeals may designate a
hearingexaminerto preside over the case and reeom
menda decision to the administrator unde227.46. The
decisionof the administrator of the division of hearings
and appeals shall be the final administrative decision.
Thedivision of hearingand appeals shall commence the
hearingwithin 30 days after receipt dhe request for
hearingand shall issue a final decision within 15 days af
tertheclose of the hearing. Proceedings before the divi
sion of hearingand appeals are governed by ch. 227. In
any petition for judicial review of a decision by tHevi-
sionof hearings and appeals, the paother than the pe
titioner, who wasn the proceeding before the division of
hearingsand appeals shall be the named respondent.

(c) All forfeitures shall be paid to the division of
bankingwithin 10 days after receipt of notice of assess
mentor, if the forfeiture is contested under ), within
10days after receipt of the final decision after exhaustion
of administrative review The divisionof banking shall
remit all forfeitures paid tdhe state treasurer for deposit
in the school fund.

(d) The attorney general méyying an action in the
nameof the state to collect arfgrfeiture imposed under
this subsection if the forfeituteas not been paid follow
ing the exhaustion of all administrative and judicial re
views. The only issue to be contested in any saation
shallbe whether the forfeiture has been paid.

SecTioN 59. 224.77 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

224.77(2) CONDUCT OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND
OTHERS. The-departmerdivision may revoke, suspend
or limit a certificate of registration issued under this-sub
chapter or reprimand a mortgage bankdpansolicitor
mortgagebrokerregistered under this subchapiea di
rector,officer, trustee, partner or member of the mortgage
bankeror-loan-selicitormortgage brokeor a person who
has a financial interest in or is in any way connected with
the operation of the mortgage barikesr-loan-solicitcs
mortgagebrokers business is guilty of an act or omission
which would be cause for refusing to issueestificate
of registration to that individual.

SecTioN 60. 224.77 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

224.77(3) (title) ORDERS OF THE DEPARTMENT DIVI -
sioN. (a) Orders to pevent or corect actions.The-de
partmentdivision may issue general and special orders

ING RIGHTS. (@) The division may assess against a personnecessaryo prevent or correct actioryy a mortgage
who is registered under this chapter a forfeiture of not bankerloan originator orloan-selicitanortgage broker
morethan $1,000 for each violation enumerated under thatconstitute cause undghis section for revoking, sus
sub.(1) (a) to (o) or (r). pendingor limiting a certificate of registration.
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(b) Types of special ders. Special orders may direct 224.77(6) VOLUNTARY SURRENDER. A mortgage
amortgage bankeloan originator or-lean-selicitanort bankerJoan originator or mortgage broker may voluntar
gagebrokerto cease and desist from engaging in a partic ily surrender a registration to the division, but the-divi
ular activity or may direct the mortgage bankiean sionmay refuse to accept the surrender if the division has
originatoror loan-solicitomortgage broketo refund or  receivedallegations ofunprofessional conduct against
remitto a loan applicant or borrower amounts that the the mortgage bankeloan originator or mortgage broker

mortgagebankey loan originator or-lean-selicitanort Thedivision may negotiate stipulations in consideration
gagebrokergot from actions which constitute cause un  for accepting the surrender of registration.
der this section for revoking, suspending or limiting a  Section 65. 224.78 of the statutds amended to
certificateof registration. read:
(c) Judicial review. Orders of the-departmedivi- 224.78Fee splitting. A mortgage banketoan origi
sionare subject to review as provided in ch. 227. natoror-loan selicitomortgage brokemay not pay a per
SecTioN 61. 224.77 (3m) of the statutes is creaied  sonwho is not registered under this subchapter a-com
read: mission,money or other thingf value for performing an
224.77(3m) HEARING RIGHTS FOR REGISTRATION DE- act as a mortgage bankieran originator orlean selicitor

NIAL, REVOCATION OR SUSPENSION. A person whose certif mortgagebroker
icate of registration has been denied, revoked or sus SecTion 66. 224.80 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is
pendedunder this section may request a hearing under s.; mendedo read:
227.44within 30 days after the date of denial, revocation
or suspension of the certificate of registration. The-divi
sionmay appoint a hearing examiner under s. 227.46 to
conduct the hearing.

SECTION 62. 224.77 (4) of the statutes is amentized
read:

224.77(4) PERIOD OF DISCIPLINARY ACTION; INELIGI-
BILITY FORREGISTRATION. (a) Period. Except as provided
in par (b), the-departmerdivision shall determine in
eachcase the period that a revocation, suspension or li
mitation of a certificate of registration isfettive.

(b) Ineligibility. 1. Except as provided in subd. 2.,

224.80(2) PRIVATE CAUSEOFACTION. (intro.) A pef
sonwho is aggrieved by an act whichciemmitted by a
mortgagebankey loan originator orloan-selicitanort
gagebrokerand which is described in s. 224.77 (1) may
recoverall of the following in a private action:

SeEcTIoN 67. 224.81 of the statutegs amended to
read:

224 .81Limitation on actions for commissions and
other compensation. A personwho is engaged in the
busines®r acting in the capacity af mortgage banker
loan originator orloan-selicitomortgage brokein this

if the rdivision denies orevokes a certificate statemay not bring or maintain an action in this state to
of registration under sub. (1), the person is not eligible for COHfECt a commission, money or o'E)herI;[:xmfg/alue for
acert|f|cate of registration unt|I the exp|rat|on ofa perlod per orming an act as a mortgage banlaam originator

o of or loan-selicitormortgage brokewithout alleging and

therevoeauerdetermlnedm each case bv the division Proving that the person was registered under this sub
. If the-departmentivision revokes a certificate of ~ CNapteras a mortgage bankéoan originator orloan-so

registratiomnder sub(1) (p) or (q), the person is not-eli licitor mortgage brokewhen the alleged cause of action
gible for a certificate of registration until 5 years after the ar0Se.

effectivedate of the revocation. SeEcTION 68. 224.82 of the statutegs amended to
SecTioN 63. 224.77 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended réad:
to read: 224.82 Compensation pesumed. In aprosecution

224.77(5) (@) Mandatory evocation or suspension.  arisingfrom a violation of this subchapteproof that a
Notwithstandingsub. (1) (intro.) and (4), if thdepart personacted as a mortgage bankean originator orlean
mentdivision finds that a mortgage bank&yan origina solicitor mortgage brokeis suficient, unless rebutted, to
tor or-Joan-solicitormortgagebrokerhas violated sub. (1) ~ establistthat compensation was received drypromised

(p) or (q), the-departmeudivision shall: to, that person.

1. For the first dlense, suspend the registration of the ~ SECTION 69. 422.501 (2) (b) 8. of the statutes is
mortgagebankey loan originator or-loan-selicitonort amendedo read:
gagebrokerfor not less than 90 days. 422.501(2) (b) 8. A person registered as a mortgage

2. For the 2nd dénse, revoke the registration of the banker,Joan originator orlean-selicitanortgage broker
mortgagebankey loan originator orloan-selicitanort unders. 224.72 if the person is acting within ttmurse
gagebroker andscope of that registration.

SecTION 64. 224.77(6) of the statutes is created to SecTion 70. 708.10 (1) (c) of thetatutes, as f&fcted
read: by 1997 Wisconsin Act 35is amended to read:
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708.10(1) (c) “Lender” means all lenders identified
unders.706.11 (1), loan-solicitorgnortgage brokersas
definedunder s. 224.71{24), and savings and loan
associationsrganized under ch. 215, except that “lend
er” does not include any federal, state or local unit of gov
ernmentor any agencypolitical subdivision or instru
mentalityof such a unit of government.

SecTioN 71. 943.62 (2m) of the statutesasmended
to read:

943.62(2m) This section doesot apply to a savings
andloan association, credinion, bank, savings bank, or
a mortgage bankedpoan originator or-loan-selicitanort
gagebrokerregistered under s. 224.72.

SecTIoN 72.Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) BMERGENCYRULE-MAKING AUTHORITY. Using the
procedureunder section 227.24 of the statutes,dive-
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SecTion 73.Initial applicability .

(1) REGISTRATION OF PERSONSWHO ENGAGE IN TABLE
FUNDING. The treatment of section 224.71 (2) (with re
spectto engaging in table funding) and (5) of the statutes
first applies taable funding that occurs on thdesttive
dateof this subsection.

(2) OTHER REGISTRATIONPROVISIONS. The treatment
of sections 224.70, 224.71 (1b), (1d)y) (a) and (b), (2)
(exceptwith respect to engaging in table funding) and (3)
(a)3. and (b) 6., 224.72 (title), (1m), (2) (intro.) and (b),
(3), (4) (intro.), (b), (c) and (d), (4m), (4n), (4r), @),

(b) 1. and 2., (7), (8), 224.73, 224.74 (title), (1), (2) (a)
and(b), 224.75 (title), (1) (title)(a), (b) (intro.), (c) (in
tro.) and (d), (2), (3), (4) and (5224.76, 224.77 (title),
(1) (intro.), (a), (&), (. (h), (), (k), (L), (0) and (1), (1m),
(2), (3), (3m), (4), (5)Xa) and (6), 224.78, 224.80 (2)<in

sion of banking shall promulgate rules required under tro.), 224.81, 224.82, 422.501 (&)) 8., 708.10 (1) (c)
section224.72 (8) and 224.73 (3) of the statutes, as af and943.62 (2mynd subchapter Il (title) of chapter 224
fected by this act, for the period before permanent rulesof the statutes, the renumbering amlendment of sec
becomeeffective, but not to exceed the period authorized tion 224.72 (4) (a) of the statutaad the creation of sec

undersections. 227.24 (1) (c) and (2) of the statutes.-Not
withstandingsection227.24 (1) (a) and (2) (b) of the stat

tion 224.72 (4) (a) 1. a. to d. and 3. of the statutes first ap
ply with respect to initial or renewal applications for a

utes,the division need not provide evidence of the neces registrationperiod after January 1, 1999.

sity of preservation of the public peace, health, safety or

welfarein promulgating rules under this subsection.




